

12 APR 2023  
MEMORANDUM

FOR : **MANUEL M. BONOAN**  
Secretary  
This Department

This has reference to the herein memorandum dated 16 March 2023 of **DPWH Regional Director EDGAR B. TABACON, CESO IV, DPWH Region VIII**, endorsing the request for the approval of the **Modification of Raulito F. Yangzon, OIC-District Engineer, Samar 1<sup>st</sup> District Engineering Office**, Calbayog City, Samar, of the project under FY 2023 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit;

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
Project Description					
UACS No. 310110100422000 Project ID: P00705533VS  OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System  Asset Preservation - Construction/ Upgrading/ Rehabilitation of Drainage along National Roads - Primary Roads  Daang Maharlika (SM) (Sn Isidro-Sn Juanico Br) - K0729 + 475 - K0731 + 000			OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System  Asset Preservation - Construction/ Upgrading/ Rehabilitation of Drainage along National Roads - Primary Roads  Daang Maharlika (SM) (Sn Isidro-Sn Juanico Br) - K0729 + 550 - K0730 + 801		
Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1-Construction of Drainage Structure along Road: 1,531 Lineal meters	₱ 25,620.8229/ Lineal meter	₱ 39,225,480	CW1- Construction of Drainage Structure along Road: 1,257 Lineal meters	₱ 28,359.1328/ Lineal meter	₱ 35,647,430
			ROW-ROW Acquisition:1,240.83 Square meters	₱ 2,883.59405/ Square meter	₱ 3,578,050
EAO		₱ 800,520	EAO		₱ 800,520
Total:		₱ 40,026,000			₱ 40,026,000

**Justifications:**

1. The allocation of P 40.026 Million is not sufficient to cover the total cost of the original physical target in view of the apportionment for ROW Acquisition. Hence, change in station limits is requested resulting to the decrease in physical target from 1,531 lineal meters to 1,257 lineal meters and consequently increase in unit cost to prioritize road sections that needs drainage structure in order to address the flooding in the area.
2. Based on the plan and actual site condition, the project involves the construction of drainage structure (Reinforced lined canal) including paving of shoulders and installation of Solar LED street lights, in which a unit cost of P 28,359.1328 per lineal meter was arrived at with the corresponding physical target of 1,257 lineal meters in view of the necessary items of work of the project and due to the effect of the increasing prices of construction materials and equipment rental rates, copy attached is Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate for your reference and guidance.
3. Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works, Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Straight Line Diagram, Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), Geotagged Photos, Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, BP 202 and GIS Map.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is found in order. Hence, the said request is hereby recommended for the Secretary's consideration and approval.

**ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JR.**

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations  
In NCR, Region III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII, and VIII

**RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:**

**MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I**

Undersecretary for Planning and  
Public-Private Partnership Service

**APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:**

**ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I**

Undersecretary for Regional Operations  
In NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VIII and VIII